Disposition date STATE OF CONNECTICUT INFORMATION SUPERIOR COURT JD-CR-71 Rev. 10-10 Agency number Police Case number Agency name Office of the Chief State's Attorney 5700 2014-00103 Title, Allegation and Counts State of Connecticut vs. (Name of accused) Residence (Town) of accused Docket number Schnitzke, Shawna J. Address Date of birth The undersigned Prosecuting Authority of the Superior Court Court date of the State of Connecticut To be held at (Town) Geographical area charges that: Hartford 14 Count One - Did commit the offense of: Continued to Purpose Reason Consp. to Commit Larceny First Degree by Defrauding a Public Comm. On or about (Date) In violation of General Statute number 5/30/13 - 12/5/13 53a-48/53a-122 (a) (4) Hartford, CT Count Two - Did commit the offense of: Consp. to Commit Att. Larceny Second Degree by Defrauding a Public Comm. At (Town) On or about (Date) In violation of General Statute number Hartford, CT 11/10/13 - 12/5/13 53a-48/53a-123 (a) (4) Count Three - Did commit the offense of: Insurance Fraud In violation of General Statute number At (Town) On or about (Date) 5/30/13 - 12/5/13 Hartford, CT 53a-215 Signed (Prosecuting Authority) Date Sucalle 1 / See other sheet for additional counts 6/10/2015 Court Action] 10 % Defendant advised of rights before plea Election (Date) Bond Surety Cash (Date) CT JY (Judge) Seized property inventory number Attorney Public defender Guardian Bond change Plea withdrawn Verdict Additional disposition Plea date Piea Fine Remit Count New plea 1 \$ 2 3 Other Court Action Judge Date Bond information Receipt number Cost Forfeiture vacated and bond reinstated IMP NCI Bond forfeited Forfeiture vacated Application fee - receipt number Circle one Program fee - receipt number Circle one Probation fee - receipt number Circle one if paid if paid if paid WIQ WIQ WIQ Reporter/monitor on original disposition Signed (Judge) Prosecutor on original disposition Signed (Clerk)

(This is page 1 of a 6 page Affidavit.)

5110110

Signed at (City or town)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)

issuance of a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused.

Date

Jurat

Finding

Date and Signature

JD-CR-64b Rev. 10-10 C.G.S. § 54-2a STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

Supporting Affidavits sealed
Yes No

For Court Use Only

C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3	SUPERIOR COURT www.jud.ct.gov		Yes	☐ No	
Police Case number 2014-00103			Agency no 5700	umber	
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of a	ccused Court to E	be held at (Town)	<u> </u>	
Schnitzke, Shawna J.	-	Hartfo		Geographical Area number	14
Application For Arrest Warra	nt				
To: A Judge of the Superior Court					
The undersigned hereby applies for a set forth in the: Affidavit Below.	warrant for the arrest of the above-nan Affidavit(s) Attached.	ned accused on the	e basis of the	e facts	
Date Signed (Prosec		Type/print name of prosect	uting authority		
6/10/2015 Subalte	senan Grundt fo	Lichard Keenen	Green-10.	4, J C.	
Affidavit	,				
The undersigned affiant, being duly st					
1. That, I Inspector Tracy En	ns, have been a sworn police o	officer for the p	oast 27 ye:	ars. I am	
employed by the Division of	Criminal Justice, Office of the	Chief State's A	ttorney fo	r the Sta	te
	to the Medicaid Fraud Contro				
	restigation of fraud type crime				
	from personal knowledge , in				
	other acting in their official ca				
Supplied by Other Officers, Of	office acting in their circuit of	ipaoity i			
2 That the Medicaid Fraud (Control Unit received a DSS 42	CER 455 21 (a	رارا) Refer	ral dated	
	of Social Services-Office of Q				
					13
	nymous complaint DSS receiv				
provider Dana DeCillis LPC (double billing			
	red, having unprofessional co				ng
• •	ion from patients. This matter				
Department of Health and Hu	man Services - Office of the In	ispector Gene	ral (HHS-C	DIG), and	
HHS-OIG Special Agent Just	in Lehnow was assigned to thi	s case.			
			41.		
	agency that operates, admini				
assistance program as Medic	caid, pursuant to Connecticut (jeneral Statute	∍, 17b-260	et seq., a	and

Title XIX of the Social Security Act as amended. Medicaid is a government insurance program

4. That, the State of Connecticut Medicaid program is an "insurance company" as defined in C.G.S. 38a-1(11) "insurer" or "insurance company" includes any person or combination of persons doing any kind of form of insurance business other than a fraternal benefit society,

Signed (Affiant)

The foregoing Application for an arrest warrant, and affidavit(s) attached to said Application, having been submitted to and considered by the undersigned, the undersigned finds from said affidavit(s) that there is probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed and that the accused committed it and, therefore, that probable cause exists for the

Chap. Cuss

Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)

Name of Judge/Judge Trial Referee

for persons whose income and resources are insufficient to pay for healthcare.

and shall include a receiver of any insurer when the context reasonably permits.

JD-CR-64a Rev. 10-10 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

F1. BK. 38C. 30-1, 30-2, 30-3	www.jud.ct.gov				
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) Schnitzke, Shawna J.	Residence (To	wn) of accused	Court to be held at (Town) Hartford	Geographical Area number	14
Affidavit - Continued			3	<u> </u>	
5. That, a CPT code is an acr American Medical Association uniform language that accura	on. The purpose of the five	e digit coding	g system is to pr	ovide	
6. That, during a review of Doperating a business out of Equation with Shawna Schnitzke of their review and information was not submitted payments to DeCillis on 11/2	Blissful Journeys Psychot a Schnitzke (Schnitzke). D I requested client informat ed to them in a timely man	herapy, LLC uring this tir ion. DSS inc	ne, DSS notified dicated since thi	DeCillis a	and
7. That, during the DSS review Health (DPH) under Profession Schnitzke who was not licens DPH. It was also learned DP against Schnitzke's pending	onal Counselor License (P sed, had a pending CT Clir PH had 2 active investigation	CL) # ### e nical Social \	xpiration 10/31/1 Worker (LCSW) I	4. icense wi	ith
8. That, DeCillis submitted a enrollment as a licensed indi on 3/2/13. CMAP is a DSS moindividuals and families, the conditions and requirements this provider can only submit DSS Provider Enrollment Agrany claims to CMAP for service been eligible to enroll in CMAP.	vidual behavioral health c edical program, which pro elderly, persons with disal a. When a provider is enro t Medicaid claims for servi reement. As a result of thi ices rendered by Schnitzk	linician on 2 vides medic bilities, and blled in CMA ices they per is, DeCillis w e. In additio	/22/13, which wa al assistance to people with spec P as an individua rsonally render u ras not authorize n, Schnitzke wou	s approve low incon sific medi- al provide inder the id to subr uld not ha	ed ne cal er, nit
9. That, within this DSS revie held in suspension \$4,286.58 AVRS# for 11 Med were CMAP billings under De Schnitzke not DeCillis. In thi initials in order to comply with Section 2.1 (Patient Health In Client 5 "B.M."	I in payments for DeCillis of the dicaid clients. Of these 11 eCillis for 2 clients, where so affidavit, these 2 Medicath the Health Insurance Po	under her un clients, inve the therapy v id clients are rtability and	ique NPI# estigation reveal was actually prote being identified Accountability	and ed there vided by I by their Act, Title	11,
10. That, based on interview	s of Client 1 "J.L." and su	oporting text	messages by C	lient	
(This is page 2 of a 6 page Affidavit.) Date	Signed (Affiant)				
6/10/15	Chep. 8		20G		
Jurat Subscribed and sworn to before me on	(Date) Signed (Judge/Clerk, Co	ommissioner of Superio	Court, Notary Public)	4	
	Date Reviewed (Judge/Judge	Trial Referes	y" =	Date 5/15	100

JD-CR-64a Rev. 10-10 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk, Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Residence (Town) of accused

Court to be held at (Town)

Geographical

Schnitzke, Shawna J.			Hartiora	Area number	144
Affidavit - Continued					
1 "J.L.," it was determined by Lehn-					
for the treatment of Client 1 "J.L." b	y Schnit <u>zke. I verifi</u>	ed the phone	numbers use	d in these	
	illis) and				
these individuals. On 3/30/15, after					llis,
Client 1 "J.L." said she recalls she					
5/30/13, while her daughter continue					his
because DeCillis text messaged he					
information, which she had already					
therapy session with Schnitzke. Th					d
CPT code 90837 (Psychotherapy, 60					
fraudulently billed for: 6/2/13; 6/6/13					
7/29/13; 8/1/13; and 8/7/13; at the ra					n,
there were other text messages eith	ner confirming or imp	olying Client	1 "J.L." was s	eeing	
Schnitzke as a therapist.					

- 11. That, Client 1 "J.L." told Lehnow and I on 8/1/14, that Schnitzke initially told her she only takes cash because she couldn't pass a test, but later took her Medicaid information so Medicaid could pay for the services provided by Schnitzke. Over time, exact date unknown, Client 1 "J.L." said Schnitzke offered to split half the Medicaid insurance money with her for extra visits that would never actually occur. Client 1 "J.L." would further explain to MFCU Inspector Forrest John Beaulieu and I on 3/30/15, that this conversation took place in the parking lot of her residence after Schnitzke stopped by to solicit her for her pain killers, which Schnitzke often did. Client 1 "J.L." said she can't recall what exactly was said regarding splitting the Medicaid money, didn't understand all the details, but knew she didn't want to be involved and declined the offer. In addition, Client 1 "J.L." said she hid the fact that she was seeing Schnitzke for therapy to the mental health facility where she obtained her prescription medications because Schnitzke asked her to.
- 12. That, DeCillis' knowledge of the Medicaid fraud is confirmed in text messages between Client 1 "J.L." and DeCillis on 8/9/13. DeCillis says, "I was a little blind to some of the Shawna/bill stuff and wanted to make sure you're ok with all that going on, if you're good that's good, if ur blind too then all the better! Just wanted to let you know if its ever weird u can trust me not to blab to Shawna...I don't want u to feel split either so hopefully all is ok?" Client 1 "J.L." responds, "No I don't know and I might have to call the insurance company and get a copy of the visits." On 3/30/15, Client 1 "J.L." tells Beaulieu and I, this made her angry because Husky only gives you so many visits, her daughter needed the therapy, and she wasn't sure how much fraud was done in her and her daughter's name.

(This is pa	ge 3 of a 6 page Affidavit.)		
Date			Signed (Affiant)
	6/10/15		drep. E-80 206
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn to before me of	n (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissionese) Superior Court, Notary Public)
Reviewed (F	Prosecutorial Official)	Date	Reviewed (Judge/Judge Trial Beferget) Date
heful	Kenn Gunlet f	6/10/2015	6/15/15
,			

JD-CR-64a Rev. 10-10 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	•
Schnitzke, Shawna J.		Hartford	Area number	14

Affidavit - Continued

- 13. That, on 8/4/14, a non-Medicaid patient of Schnitzke called me stating he wished to be interviewed. This male's name and address is not being disclosed in order to comply with the requirements of C.G.S.54-86e, where upon information regarding the name and address of victims of sexual assault is to be confidential. For reporting purposes, I will refer to this male as John Doe. John Doe stated he is making a complaint because DeCillis and Schnitzke are victimizing vulnerable clients and need to be stopped.
- 14. That, John Doe told Lehnow and I, he started seeing Schnitzke as his therapist at BJP, in about 2/13, then this relationship developed into a friendship and voluntary sexual relationship with both DeCillis and Schnitzke. Regarding Medicaid, John Doe said DeCillis and Schnitzke told him they scammed the Medicaid program by obtaining Medicaid authorization, seeing a client once or twice a week, then billing Medicaid for 3 or 4 visits instead. John Doe said he asked DeCillis and Schnitzke what they would do if they got caught, and they laughed stating, "prove we didn't see them."
- 15. That, John Doe said DeCillis and Schnitzke also sent him a photo attached to a text message of a Medicaid check they received with the caption, "all this for half the work," and a photo of DeCillis and Schnitzke dividing money at DeCillis' residence holding a ledger, which he emailed to DPH on 9/11/13. I verified with DPH Nurse Consultant Adrienne Anderson, that DPH received from John Doe text messages between John Doe, DeCillis, and Schnitzke, and received a photo of a check #19011671 payable to DeCillis, issued by DSS on 7/9/13 for \$5,271.05. Anderson said she didn't receive documentation with the caption, "all this for half the work," or a photo of DeCillis and Schnitzke dividing money holding a ledger. I then attempted to obtain this information off of John Doe's phone through the CT Forensic Laboratory Computer Crimes Unit. They advised this information was not retrievable.
- 16. That, John Doe said he saw inside this ledger once depicted in the above mentioned photo and it detailed client billing to include date of service, "D" or "S" when a payment came in, and disbursement. John Doe said it was his impression, DeCillis and Schnitzke didn't want this book discovered because they kept it at DeCillis' residence in MA and told him they had to keep their business records out of CT.
- 17. That, on 12/10/14, Lehnow and I interviewed Client 5 "B.M.," who identified Schnitzke as her therapist. At BJP, Client 5 "B.M." said she saw Schnitzke for therapy maybe twice. Since DeCillis couldn't bill for services performed by Schnitzke, or bill for services that didn't take place, the following 38 fraudulent Medicaid billings were identified totaling \$3,407.55:
 - 1. CPT code 90791 (Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation) 6/12/13 (\$103.25)

(This is pa	ge 4 of a 6 page Affidavit.)			
Date			Signed (Affiant)	
	6/10/15		ansp. E. o 2006	
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn to before me o	n (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Pub	L254
Reviewed (/	Prosecutorial Official)	Date	Reviewed (Judge/Judge Trial Baleres)	Date
Lichart	Jeens mands f	6/10/2015		6/15/15
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

JD-CR-64a Rev. 10-10 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	
Schnitzke, Shawna J.		Hartford	Area number	14

Affidavit - Continued

- 2. CPT code 90837 (Psychotherapy, 60 Minutes with Patient) 6/19/13; 6/24/13; 7/1/13; 7/8/13; 7/15/13; 7/26/13; 7/29/13; 8/5/13; 8/11/13; 8/16/13; 8/21/13; 8/26/13; 9/4/13; 9/9/13; 9/18/13; 9/23/13; 9/30/13; 10/3/13; 10/9/13; 10/16/13; 10/23/13; 10/30/13; 11/6/13; 11/10/13; 11/20/13; 12/5/13 for (\$94.63) each totaling \$2,460.38
- 3. CPT code 90847 (Family Psychotherapy Conjoint) 8/31/13; 9/14/13; 9/28/13; 10/6/13; 10/13/13; 10/19/13; 10/27/13; 11/3/13; 11/15/13; 11/23/13; 11/30/13 for (\$76.72) each totaling \$843.92
- 18. That, during Client 5 "B.M.'s" interview, Client 5 "B.M." turned over to me a 2 page poem she had written about the pain Schnitzke's deceit caused her, and 21 pages of text messages between her and Schnitzke from 10/21/13, to 12/29/13. Client 5 "B.M.," identified Schnitzke's and her phone number as . Reviewing these phone number as text messages, Client 5 "B.M.," pointed out Schnitzke wrote, "Remember if Medicaid calls u YOU need to say you see Dana DeCillis for weekly individual this is for ur insurance otherwise I go to jail sista lol. Thanks." Client 5 "B.M.," said she tried to figure out what Schnitzke was talking about, so she asked more questions, and Schnitzke says she's also been billing Medicaid for couples visits under Client 5 "B.M.," sometimes weekly. Client 5 "B.M.," said she asked why Schnitzke would go to jail, and Schnitzke responds, "shhhhh don't tell anyone and yah medicaid fraud jail time." Angered, Client 5 "B.M.," said she texted back her displeasure because she and her child with special needs, rely on their benefits. Schnitzke's text message reply included, "I apologize with my whole heart and soul I am so sorry I betrayed you like this. I was caught up in trying to make a business work without any money." Schnitzke goes on to say she is shutting down her business because it is the right thing to do, that she may go to jail for this, and maybe this is what she needs. Client 5 "B.M.'s" cellular phone forensically examined and downloaded the CT Forensic Laboratory Computer Crimes Unit, verifying these text messages were on her phone.
- 19. That, Lehnow and I attempted to interview DeCillis and Schnitzke. DeCillis said her attorney would call regarding an interview, but no call was received. Two voicemails were left for Schnitzke at work, and Schnitzke did not return these calls.
- 20. That, a criminal history check for DeCillis and Schnitzke were negative in CT and MA. During this investigation, information was obtained to support DeCillis and Schnitzke as having a drug habit during 2013.
- 21. That on 4/14/15, DSS Forensic Fraud Examiner Janet Bacon identified 3 payment holds under DeCillis after 11/26/13, payment 019023054, 019022207, and 019021404. Of the fraudulent claims verified in this case, these payment holds affected billings for only 1 client Schnitzke

(This is pa	ge 5 of a 6 page Affidavit.)		
Date			Signed (Affiant)
	6/10/15		dres Espace
	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)		Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court Notary Public)
Jurat	06/17/14		maspeczon The 125th
Reviewed (F	Prosecutorial Official)	Date	Reviewed (Judge/Judge-Trial Refores) Date
firm!	Euros Sreenhal	6/10/015	6/15/15
,	7		

JD-CR-64a Rev. 10-10 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	
Schnitzke, Shawna J.		Hartford	Area number	14

Affidavit - Continued had seen as their provider:

- 1. Client 5 "B.M.," CPT code 98037 for service dates 11/10/13; 11/20/13 and 12/5/13 for (\$94.63) each totaling \$283.89
- 2. Client 5 "B.M.," CPT code 90847 for service dates 11/15/13; 11/23/13 and 11/30/13 for (\$76.72) each totaling \$230.16. Based on this, the attempted larceny total is \$514.77.
- 22. That based on this investigation, I have probable cause to believe Schnitzke committed the following criminal violations, C.G.S. 53a-48/53a-122 (a) (4) Conspiracy to Commit Larceny in the First Degree by Defrauding a Public Community for the amount of \$4,543.11, C.G.S. 53a-48/53a-123 (a) (4) Conspiracy to Commit Attempted Larceny in the Second Degree by Defrauding a Public Community for the amount of \$514.77, and C.G.S. 53a-215 Insurance Fraud.

(This is pa	age 6 of a 6 page Affidavit.)		
Date		Signed (Affiant)	
	6/10/12	dros Espasol	
• .	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Natary Public)	
Jurat	06/17/15	125PGC761 () 2254	
Reviewed (Prosecutorial Official) Date	Reviewed (Judge/Judge Trial Reference) Date	1 -
filh	from hunter of 6/14/2015	6/15/	115
•	- / · - / · /		